AGENDA ITEM:
CASE NUMBER:

SUP 19-18

LOCATION:

5388 E. Holmes Rd

COUNCIL DISTRICT:

District 6 and Super District 8 – Positions 1, 2, and 3

OWNER/APPLICANT:

TVT I, LLC (Tower Ventures)

REPRESENTATIVE:

Lou Katzerman, TVT I, LLC (Tower Ventures)

REQUEST:

Cell Tower

AREA:

+/-0.08 acres (lease area)/+/-2 acres total

EXISTING ZONING:

Conservation Agricultural (CA)

14

L.U.C.B. MEETING: June 13, 2019

CONCLUSIONS
1. The request is for a cell tower in the Conservation Agricultural (CA) zoning district.
2. Staff agrees the approval criteria in regard special use permits as set out in the Unified Development
Code Section 9.6.9 are met.
3. Staff agrees the requirements for special use permits for cell towers as set out in the Unified Development
Code Paragraph 2.6.2I(2) are met.
4. This project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of
the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters affecting the public
health, safety, and general welfare.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
Memphis 3.0 does not address CMCS (cell) towers. CMCS towers are regulated by the Telecommunications Act
of 1996 (Refer to UDC, Sub-Section 9.6.8H). Further analysis is on p.17 of this staff report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions

Staff Writer: Somer Smith

E-mail: somer.smith@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

E. Holmes Rd.

+/-300 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2545

Parcel ID:

094200 00211

Existing Zoning:

Conservation Agricultural (CA)

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING
The meeting was held from 6:00-7:00PM on Monday, June 3, 2019, at 5239 Lamar Ave.
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PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed and signs posted. A total of 62 notices were mailed on May 16, 2019 and a total of 2 sign posted at
the subject property. The sign affidavit has been added to this report.

3

Staff Report
SUP 19-18

June 13, 2019
Page 4

LOCATION MAP

Subject Property

Subject property located by the red pin, Capleville neighborhood
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in blue
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BIRD’S EYE VIEW

Subject property indicated by yellow star.
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ZONING MAP

Subject property outlined in blue
Existing Zoning:

Conservation Agricultural (CA)

Surrounding Zoning
North:

Heavy Industrial (IH)

East:

Conservation Agricultural (CA)

South:

Heavy Industrial (IH), Employment (EMP)

West:

Conservation Agricultural (CA), Office General (OG)
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property outlined in white
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SITE PLAN AND ELEVATION
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SITE PLAN - LANDSCAPING
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SITE PLAN – FENCE ENCLOSURE DETAIL
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SITE PHOTOS

View of subject property facing north

View of subject property and adjacent single-family dwellings to the east
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SURROUNDING AREA PHOTOS

S&J Intermodal & Logistics located across the street from subject property, facing south on E. Holmes Rd.

D’s Wrecker Service located across the street from subject property, facing south on E. Holmes Rd.
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View of single-family dwelling, directly east of subject property

View of single-family dwelling, east of subject property
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View of cemetery, directly west of subject property
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request
The application and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The request is for a cell tower in the Conservation Agriculture (CA) zoning district. The proposal is to install a
160-foot monopole in a 0.08-acre compound area that is enclosed with a six-foot-tall, sight proof, wooden fence.
Nellie R. Stevens Hollies will screen the compound on the east and south sides. The applicant is also requesting
to gain access to the site from E. Holmes Rd by dedicating a 30-foot joint ingress/egress and utility easement to
lead north into the compound. Eastern Red Cedars are proposed along E. Holmes Rd., on both sides of the
easement. The easement will include a drive of which the first 50 feet will be 14 feet wide and paved with asphalt
and the remaining +/- 130 feet will be reduced to a width of 12 feet and will consist of gravel. There is a proposed
maneuver area adjacent to the drive to allow vehicles to turn around on the site.
Site Description
The subject property is a +/-0.08-acre lease compound area of a +/-2 acres parcel (094200 00211). The parcel is
vacant and abuts a single family residential property on the east and a cemetery on the west. Industrial uses abut
the subject property to the north and south. The compound will be in the northwestern portion of the parcel.
Consistency with Memphis 3.0
Memphis 3.0 does not address CMCS (cell) towers. CMCS towers are regulated by the Telecommunications Act
of 1996 (Refer to UDC, Sub-Section 9.6.8H).
Approval Criteria
Staff agrees the approval criteria in regard special use permits as set out in the Unified Development Code Section
9.6.9 are met.
9.6.9A

9.6.9B

9.6.9C

9.6.9D
9.6.9E
9.6.9F
9.6.9G

9.6.9H

The project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters
affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare.
The project will be constructed, arranged and operated so as to be compatible with the immediate
vicinity and not interfere with the development and use of adjacent property in accordance with
the applicable district regulations.
The project will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets,
parking, drainage, refuse disposal, fire protection and emergency services, water and sewers; or
that the applicant will provide adequately for such services.
The project will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of any feature determined by the
governing bodies to be of significant natural, scenic or historic importance.
The project complies with all additional standards imposed on it by any particular provisions
authorizing such use.
The request will not adversely affect any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9), or violate the
character of existing standards for development of the adjacent properties.
The governing bodies may impose conditions to minimize adverse effects on the neighborhood
or on public facilities, and to insure compatibility of the proposed development with surrounding
properties, uses, and the purpose and intent of this development code.
Any decision to deny a special use permit request to place, construct, or modify personal wireless
service facilities shall be in writing and supported by substantial evidence contained in a written
record, per the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 USC 332(c)(7)(B)(iii). The review body may
not take into account any environmental or health concerns.
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Additional Approval for CMCS tower
Staff agrees the requirements for special use permits for cell towers as set out in the Unified Development Code
Paragraph 2.6.2I(2) are met.
Item 2.6.2I(2)(d) Co-Location – CMCS Towers Only
1. Any proposed CMCS tower shall be structurally designed to accommodate at least three additional CMCS
sectorized antennas, if at least 100 feet in height, at least five additional CMCS sectorized antennas if at
least 150 feet in height, at least six additional CMCS sectorized antennas if at least 170 feet in height.
Colocated CMCS antennas shall be placed on a structure in such a manner as to avoid interference with
or impairment of operations of existing antennas or other uses.
2. Nothing in these rules and regulations shall obligate the owner of an existing CMCS tower to colocate
additional antennas on such tower or be construed to interfere with or limit the rights of parties to set rent
or establish other terms and conditions of the shared use of a CMCS tower or facility.
The proposed cell tower is a 160-foot monopole and will accommodate four antenna arrays. The applicant stated
that the owner will comply with requirements to accommodate a total of six antenna arrays but currently there are
only three carriers in the Memphis market due to the merger of Sprint with T-Mobile and Cspire pulling out of
the market completely.
The applicant’s written statement has been added to this report.
Item 2.6.2I(2)(e) Setbacks
CMCS facilities shall adhere to the setback requirements of the zoning district in which they lie. In
addition, the CMCS tower shall be set back a minimum of 150 feet from any adjacent, habitable singlefamily residential dwelling existing at the time of the application of the CMCS facility, as measured from
the centerline of the proposed CMCS tower to the outer wall of the closest point of the adjacent dwelling.
Exceptions to the minimum setback requirements of the zoning district may be permitted through
Special Use Review, but not to the minimum 150-foot separation between a CMCS tower and an adjacent
single-family residential dwelling.
The proposed cell tower is approximately 320 feet from the closest single-family dwelling and meets all setbacks
of the Conservation Agriculture zoning district.
Item 2.6.2I(2)(g) Screening and Fencing
1. Existing on-site vegetation shall be preserved to the maximum extent practicable and shall be
supplemented as required by the Planning Director as necessary. Where the site abuts a residential district,
the residential portion of an approved planned development, or public land or streets, a Class III buffer
(see Section 4.6.5) shall be established along the side of the abutting property.
2. Security fencing shall be required around the base and guy anchors of any towers.
The proposed compound will be enclosed by a six-foot sight proof, wooden fence. A landscape buffer consisting
of Nellie R. Stevens Hollies, planted eight feet on center, will surround the outside of the fence on the eastern and
southern sides. Since Nellie R. Stevens Hollies typically grow to a height of 20 feet to 30 feet and have a spread
of 10 feet to 15 feet, staff believes that the hollies in combination with the sight proof fence satisfies the
requirements of a Class III buffer.
The applicant will be required to submit the follow items to the Office of Construction Code Enforcement before
any permits are issued:
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1. A study from a professional engineer which specifies the tower height and design including a cross-section
of the structure, demonstrates the tower’s compliance with applicable structural standards, including a
certification that the tower will withstand at a minimum sustained winds in accordance with the
appropriate building code, and a description of the tower’s capacity, including the number and type of
antennas which it can accommodate.
Conclusions
The request is for a cell tower in the Conservation Agricultural (CA) zoning district.
Staff agrees the approval criteria in regard special use permits as set out in the Unified Development Code Section
9.6.9 are met.
Staff agrees the requirements for special use permits for cell towers as set out in the Unified Development Code
Paragraph 2.6.2I(2) are met.
The applicant will be required to submit a study from a professional engineer which specifies the tower height
and design including a cross-section of the structure, demonstrates the tower’s compliance with applicable
structural standards, including a certification that the tower will withstand at a minimum sustained winds in
accordance with the appropriate building code, and a description of the tower’s capacity, including the number
and type of antennas which it can accommodate to the Office of Construction Code Enforcement staff before any
permits are issued.
This project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of the
neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with conditions.
Conditions
1. A Class III buffer as described in Section 4.6.5 shall be established along the southern and eastern sides
of the compound.
2. The equipment compound shall be screened with a minimum 6-foot-tall, sight-proof, wooden fence with
a cap along all four sides of the compound. A wooden double swing chain link gate with vinyl slats will
be provided for access into the CMCS facility.
3. A landscape buffer consisting of Nellie R. Stevens Hollies, Foster Hollies, Savannah Hollies, or a
combination shall surround the outside of the fence on the eastern and southern sides. Landscape
maintenance is the responsibility of the owner of the tower.
4. Required landscaping shall not be placed on sewer or drainage easements.
5. The City Engineer may require dedication along Holmes Road to even out ROW border.
6. The sectorized antennas shall extend a maximum of 10 feet from the monopole structure.
7. A study from a professional engineer which specifies the tower height and design including a cross-section
of the structure, demonstrates the tower’s compliance with applicable structural standards, including a
certification that the tower will withstand at a minimum sustained winds in accordance with the
appropriate building code, and a description of the tower’s capacity, including the number and type of
antennas which it can accommodate shall be submitted to the Office of Construction Code Enforcement
staff before any permits are issued.
8. Future modifications to the site plan will note require re-recording of the site plan unless additional
uses/activities are being added that beyond the scope of all prior approvals for the site or this approval.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City/County Engineer:
Sewers:
1. City sanitary sewers are available at developer's expense.
Roads:
2. Some dedication may be required along Holmes Road to even out ROW border.
Curb Cuts/Access:
3. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
4. One curb cut per lot per street frontage will be permitted.
Drainage:
5. A grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval
prior to recording of the final plat.
Site Plan Notes:
6. No permit for construction shall be granted for this property except for the installation of a communications
tower. Any other use of this property will require re-recording of the plat, the payment of sewer
development fees and the installation of the sewer connection to this property.
General Notes:
7. Required landscaping shall not be placed on sewer or drainage easements.

City/County Fire Division:
No comments received.
City Real Estate:
No comments received.
City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:
• No comments.
Shelby County Schools:
No comments received.
Construction Code Enforcement:
No comments received.
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has no objection, subject to the following conditions:
•
•
•

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements, whether dedicated or
prescriptive (electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, sewer, drainage, etc.), which may encumber the subject
property, including underground and overhead facilities.
No permanent structures, development or improvements are allowed within any utility easements,
without prior MLGW written approval.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National Electric Safety Code (NESC)
and maintain minimum horizontal/vertical clearances between existing overhead electric facilities and any
proposed structures.
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Underground Utility separation and clearance: The subject property is encumbered by existing utilities
which may include overhead and underground facilities. It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to
maintain a minimum 3-foot (3') separation between any existing underground service lines or utilities and any
proposed permanent structure or facility. This separation is necessary to provide sufficient space for any
excavations to perform service, maintenance or replacement of existing utilities.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work performed by MLGW to install,
remove or relocate any facilities to accommodate the proposed development.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @ 1.800.351.1111, before digging,
and to determine the location of any underground utilities including electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone,
etc.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with Memphis/Shelby County Zoning Ordinance
- Landscape and Screening Regulations.
Street Trees are prohibited, subject to the review and approval of the landscape plan by MLGW
Engineering. It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed landscape plan to MLGW
Engineering.
Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW utility easement without prior MLGW approval.
Street Names: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact MLGW–Address Assignment @
729-8628 and submit proposed street names for review and approval. Please use the following link to the
MLGW Land & Mapping website for Street Naming Guidelines and the Online Street Name Search:
http://www.mlgw.com/builders/landandmapping
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to MLGW Engineering for the
purposes of determining the impact on or conflict with any existing utilities, and the availability and capacity
of existing utility services to serve any proposed or future development(s). Application for utility service is
necessary before plats can be recorded.
o All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at Builder Services: (901) 7298675 to initiate the utility application process.
o All commercial developers must contact MLGW's Builder Services line at 729-8630 (select option 2)
to initiate the utility application process.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility system improvements necessary
to serve the proposed development with electric, gas or water utilities.

Office of Resilience:
• No comments at this time.
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APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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MLGW ADDRESS ASSIGNMENT
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COLATION STATEMENT
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ADDITIONAL ANTENNA ARRAYS
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FAA/FCC STATEMENT
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SIGN AFFIDAVIT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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